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Sardar Majitliiat The Ministry of Defence has to look after so many other things that this problem does not get the same amount of attention as the more pressing problems which are there.
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Sardar Maiithia: We are still considering the whole question and this, being a very complicated one, will naturally take some time.
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Sardar Majithia: We will certainly consider the views of the people living in the cantonments and they will be done more or less according to their wishes and keeping in view the peculiar circumstances of the service.

Leather Research Institute

*717. Shri D. C. Pharma; WUl the Minister of NatiiriU , ft^ources and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) the amount sanctioned for the Leather Research Institute, Madras for the current financial year; and

(b) the amount sanctioned during 1954-55 ?

The Minister of Natural Resources
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b).

1955-56 1954-55
 ̂ Rs. Rs.

Recurring . 7>73>ioo 6,01,000
Non-recurring . 2,22,000 1,50,000
Shri D. C. Sharmns May I know how the rcsearchci carried out by this Institute are brought to the faoticc of those persons who pursue this profession at a cottage industry?

Shri K. D. M iU aiiyat The Institute SDAtmains very close contact withleatiicr ihdustnalists, and with private tanners and with those engaged in tanning and tbs leather manufacturing industries.

Shri D. C. Shamiai The answer given by the Minister is slightly vagiic.
I wanted to know what steps the Institute IS taking to make known its researches to the village workers who are engaged in leather industry.

IShH K. D. Mataviyax There arc pcric ̂
dicals and publications which a r e js s u e d by the Institute from time to time. The villagers or other people who are interested in the cottage industry can very wtll take advantage of those publications.

Shri D. C. Sharmat Is it a fact that the leather industry is not very prosperous there and has this Research Insiiiute contributed anything to the prosperity of leather industry and made it more stable ?

Shri K. D. Malaviyat The Institute has been rendering valuable service through its research work on the various problems that are before the cottage industrialists in the villages engaged in tanning snd processing leather.

Shri T. S. A. Chettiar: May I know whether the Government have b^n from time to time assessing the help rendered by the Institute and will they bring out a report, so that at least we may know how the research has been made use of ?

Shri K. D. Maiaviya: So far as the use of rejcarch work is concerned, the is an • advisory committee of the Instituse which holds periodical meetings and reviews the work o f the Institute. But, if the hon.
Member has any particular suggestion to make in this connecuon it can be passed on to that conmiittee.

Colombo Plan

*718. Shri S. C. Samantat Will the Minister of "Finance be pleased to state how many students fhwn Incfia have received training uptill now in Australia imder the Coiomoo Plan?

The ParfUhknentary Se^retai ̂ to u e Minister of Finance (Shri B. R.
Bhisgat): 121.

Shri S. C. Samantai May I know whether besides these 121 students, other students have also gone for training on their own cost?,

Shri B. R. Bhagat: No student went on his own cost under this scheme. Under the Technical Co-operation scheme of the Colombo Plan, 180 students have so far gone to Australia for training. Out of these, 121 students have returned after completing their courses anci 59 students are at present studying in Australia?

ShH S. C . Saitulntat May I know whether exchange programmes have been included ?
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Shri B. R . Bluigat: N o, Sir. They

arc iq>aratc. .

Shri S. C. iS am an ta i May I know the important subjects in which the students have been trained ?

Shri  B . R . B h a g a tt  There is a^ong
ist of subjects; I can hardly read them.

Shri  B h a g w a t J h a  A x ad t May I
know whether the students who have gone for training under this Plan have been guaranteed service on their rettim?

Shri B . R . Bhagat: There is 100 per cent guarantee, because one of the conditions of selection is that the person who is sent there must be working m the Government. So, when they come back, they are provided with jobs in some development projects.

A n c ien t Monuments in Panjab
*719* Shri D . C . Sharmat Will the

Minister of Education be pleased to state the expenditure incurred on the ancient monuments and archaeological sites of national importance in the Punjab during the years 1952-53 and 1953-54?

T h e Parliamentary Secretary toth e Minister o f Education (D r. AL M«
D as): Rupees 52,690/8/7 in 1952-53 aî d
Rupees 61,039/11/6 ih 1953-54*

Shri D . C. Sharma : May I kncJw the number of archaeological sites and monuments in Punjab?

D r. M . M . D ass 103.

Sardar Iq b a l S inghs In view of the fa a that in the recent floods these monuments have been damaged, may I know whether Government propose to give a special sanction for the repair of these

 ̂ monuments this year?

D r. M . M . D as: If there is a necessity for such a special grant, it must be given.

. Sardar Iqbal Singh : May I know whether the Government has enquired into the matter ?

D r. M . M . D as: Our representatives are there and they are enquiring into the matter. Whenever there is any need, they will give a report and the money will be paid.

Shri D . C. Sharma : Is it a fact that ccrtain other monuments and archaeological specimens have been brought to the notice of the Ministry for being brought under this wing? If so, what has been the fate of these monuments?

D r. M . M . D asi This particular question will be taken up in the amending Bill when it will come befoce thf House.

Shri H . N. Mukerjee : M ay I know why, in spite of some very importan excavations being conducted at Rupar. the enmcnditatt for 1953-54 is less— «o far as I can hear it— compared to 1552-53 ?
How does the Government explain this discrepancy ?

D r. M . M . D a s t For 1953-549 the
expenditure- was Rs. 61,000 and odd; that also covers the expenditure of the excavation.

S h H H . N . Mukerjee : My question is this. In 1952-53 a certain amount of

.money was spent. In 1953-54 a lesser amount of money was spent. We have been told that extremely important excavations which relate to the Unking of the history of the Mohenjodaro-Harappa period with our history have been conducted near Rupar in Punjab. If that is so, I do not understand why a lesser sum of money was spent in the lati!er year when more important excavations were supposed to be conducted.

D r. M . M . D as : It means that most
probably less amount was spent on the maintenance etc. and more amount was spent for excavation.

World University Service ’s
H e a l th Centre

*698. Shri Jhulan Sinha : Will the Minister of Education be pltased to state the nature of the activities of the World University Service's Health Centre in Delhi for which Government has sanctioned grants ?

T h e Parliamentary Secretary to th e Minister o f Education (D r. M . M .D as): With a view to provide facilities of meidical examination, tests and treatment to students and teachers of the University a Health Centre has been set up at the Delhi University.

$
Shri Jhulan Sinha : May I know whether the Centre at Delhi has contributed to any way materially to the development of the health of the students here?

D r. M . M . D a s : Yes; for the construction of the building, the total expenditure is Rs. 1,50,000 and we are contributing half the amount.’ •

M r. Speaker : The question was whether the construction of the building for the Centre has begun to contribute to the Development of the health of the students ?

T h e Deputy Minister o f Educa tio nODr. K . L . Shrim iO l): The whole Centre has been set up for that purpoK ; it it quite natural that it has contributed to the better began of the students.

